
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES 	 Office of Inspector General 

Washington. D.C. 	 20201 

JAN 1 6 2007 

TO: 	 Leslie V. Nonvalk, Esq. 
Acting Administrator 
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services 

FROM: 
eputy Inspector General for Audit Services 

SUBJECT: 	 Review of Pension Costs Claimed for Medicare Reimbursement by CIGNA for 
Fiscal Years 199 1 Through 2004 (A-07-06-00209) 

Attached is an advance copy of our final report on pension costs that CIGNA claimed for 
Medicare reimbursement for fiscal years (FY) 1991-2004. We will issue this report to CIGNA 
within 5 business days. 

CIGNA administers Medicare Part B and Durable Medical Equipment operations under cost 
reimbursement contracts with the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services. CIGNA is a 
holding company for Connecticut General Life Insurance Company, the legal entity that 
contracts with Medicare. CIGNA claims reimbursement for its Medicare employees' pension 
costs. Regulations and the Medicare contracts provide guidance for claiming pension costs. 

Our objective was to determine the allowability of pension costs that CIGNA claimed for 
Medicare reimbursement for FYs 1991-2004. 

CIGNA claimed unallowable Medicare pension costs for FYs 1991-2004. Allowable Medicare 
pension costs during this period were $9,191,077. However, CIGNA claimed $12,295,002 of 
pension costs for Medicare reimbursement. CIGNA claimed $3,103,925 of unallowable pension 
costs because it did not claim pension costs in accordance with the Medicare contracts. 

We recommend that CIGNA revise its Final Administrative Cost Proposals to reduce claimed 
pension costs by $3,103,925. We also recommend that CIGNA claim future pension costs in 
accordance with the Medicare contracts. 

In its comments on our draft report, CIGNA disagreed in part with our original recommendation 
to reduce claimed pension costs by $3,425,240. However, CIGNA did agree that its claimed 
pension costs should be reduced by $2,682,442. In addition, CIGNA agreed to claim future 
pension costs in accordance with the Medicare contracts. 



Page 2 – Leslie V. Norwalk, Esq. 
 

After reviewing CIGNA’s comments, we revised our calculations and the related 
recommendation to reduce claimed pension costs. 
 
If you have any questions or comments about this report, please do not hesitate to call me, or 
your staff may contact George M. Reeb, Assistant Inspector General for the Centers for 
Medicare & Medicaid Audits, at (410) 786-7104 or Patrick J. Cogley, Regional Inspector 
General for Audit Services, Region VII, at (816) 426-3591.  Please refer to report number A-07-
06-00209.  
 
 
Attachment  
 



-- 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES Oflice of lnspeclor General 
, OMces of Aud(l Services 

Reglon VII 
601 Eas4 IZUI Street 
Room 284A 
Knnses City, Mi~sourl64108' 

JAN 1 9 2007 
Report Number: A-07-06-00209 

Ms. Jean Rush 
President 
CIGNA Government Services 
Two Vantage Way 
Nashville, Tennessee 37228 

Dear Ms. Rush: 

Enclosed are two copies of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), Office of 
Inspector General (OIG) final report entitled "Review of Pension Costs Claimed for Medicare 
Reimbursement by CIGNA for Fiscal Years 199 1 Through 2004." A copy of this report will be 
forwarded to the HHS action official noted on the following page for review and any action 
deemed necessary. 

The HHS action official will make final determination regarding actions taken on all matters 
reported. We request that you respond to the HHS action official within 30 days from the date of 
this letter. Your response should present any comments or additional information that you 
believe may have a bearing on the final determination. 

In accordance with the principles of the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. § 552, as 
amended by Public Law 104-23 I), OIG reports issued to the Department's grantees and . 

contractors are made available to the public to the extent the information is not subject to 
exemptions in the Act that the Department chooses to exercise (see 45 CFR part 5). 

If you have any questions or comments about this report, please do not hesitate to contact me at 
(816) 426-3591, extension 274, or Jenenne Tambke, Audit Manager, at (573) 893-8338, 
extension 21, or through e-mail at Jenerme.Tambke@oig.hhs.gov. Please refer to report number 
A-07-06-00209 in all correspondence. 

Sincerely yours, 

Patrick J. cogley 
Regional Inspector ~ e n e r a l  

for Audit Services 

Enclosures 

http:Jenerme.Tambke@oig.hhs.gov


Page 2 – Ms. Jean Rush 
 
 
Direct Reply to HHS Action Official:  
 
Mr. Roger Perez 
Regional Administrator (Acting), Region 4 
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services  
61 Forsyth Street SW., Suite 4T20  
Atlanta, Georgia  30303-8909 



 

 Department of Health and Human Services
OFFICE OF 

INSPECTOR GENERAL 

 
Daniel R. Levinson  
Inspector General 

 
January 2007 
A-07-06-00209 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REVIEW OF PENSION COSTS 
CLAIMED FOR MEDICARE 

REIMBURSEMENT BY CIGNA 
FOR FISCAL YEARS 1991 

THROUGH 2004  

 

 

 

 



 

Office of Inspector General 
http://oig.hhs.gov 

 
 
 
The mission of the Office of Inspector General (OIG), as mandated by Public Law 95-452, as 
amended, is to protect the integrity of the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) 
programs, as well as the health and welfare of beneficiaries served by those programs.  This 
statutory mission is carried out through a nationwide network of audits, investigations, and 
inspections conducted by the following operating components: 
 
Office of Audit Services 
 
The Office of Audit Services (OAS) provides all auditing services for HHS, either by conducting 
audits with its own audit resources or by overseeing audit work done by others.  Audits examine 
the performance of HHS programs and/or its grantees and contractors in carrying out their 
respective responsibilities and are intended to provide independent assessments of HHS programs 
and operations.  These assessments help reduce waste, abuse, and mismanagement and promote 
economy and efficiency throughout HHS. 
          
Office of Evaluation and Inspections 
 
The Office of Evaluation and Inspections (OEI) conducts national evaluations to provide HHS, 
Congress, and the public with timely, useful, and reliable information on significant issues.  
Specifically, these evaluations focus on preventing fraud, waste, or abuse and promoting 
economy, efficiency, and effectiveness in departmental programs.  To promote impact, the 
reports also present practical recommendations for improving program operations. 
 
Office of Investigations 
 
The Office of Investigations (OI) conducts criminal, civil, and administrative investigations of 
allegations of wrongdoing in HHS programs or to HHS beneficiaries and of unjust enrichment 
by providers.  The investigative efforts of OI lead to criminal convictions, administrative 
sanctions, or civil monetary penalties.  
 
Office of Counsel to the Inspector General 
 
The Office of Counsel to the Inspector General (OCIG) provides general legal services to OIG, 
rendering advice and opinions on HHS programs and operations and providing all legal support 
in OIG’s internal operations.  OCIG imposes program exclusions and civil monetary penalties on 
health care providers and litigates those actions within HHS.  OCIG also represents OIG in the 
global settlement of cases arising under the Civil False Claims Act, develops and monitors 
corporate integrity agreements, develops compliance program guidances, renders advisory 
opinions on OIG sanctions to the health care community, and issues fraud alerts and other 
industry guidance.  

 



I 

Notices 

-


THIS REPORT IS AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC 
at http://oig. hhs.gov 

In accordance with the principles of the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552, 
as amended by Public Law 104-231), Office of Inspector General, Office of Audit 
Services reports are made available to members of the public to the extent the 
information is not subject to exemptions in the act. (See 45 CFR part 5.) 

OAS FINDINGS AND OPINIONS 

The designation of financial or management practices as questionable or a 
recommendation for the disallowance of costs incurred or claimed, as well as other 
conclusions and recommendations in this report, represent the findings and opinions 
of the HHSIOIGIOAS. Authorized officials of the HHS divisions will make final 
determination on these matters. 

9 
2 


http://oig


           

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
CIGNA administers Medicare Part B and Durable Medical Equipment operations under cost 
reimbursement contracts with the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services.  CIGNA is a 
holding company for Connecticut General Life Insurance Company, the legal entity that 
contracts with Medicare.  CIGNA HealthCare, one of CIGNA’s lines of business, administered 
the Medicare contracts from March 1990 until May 2005, when CIGNA Government Services, 
LLC, was formed and assumed the responsibilities.  
 
Medicare reimburses a portion of the annual contributions that contractors make to their pension 
plans.  In claiming costs, contractors must follow cost reimbursement principles contained in the 
Federal Acquisition Regulations, Cost Accounting Standards, and Medicare contracts.    
 
The Medicare contracts require contractors to allocate or separately calculate pension costs.  
Contractors must use the separate calculation method if there is a material difference between the 
results of the two methods. 
 
OBJECTIVE 
 
Our objective was to determine the allowability of pension costs that CIGNA claimed for 
Medicare reimbursement for fiscal years (FY) 1991–2004.   
 
SUMMARY OF FINDING 
 
CIGNA claimed unallowable Medicare pension costs for FYs 1991–2004.  Allowable Medicare 
pension costs during this period were $9,191,077.  However, CIGNA claimed $12,295,002 of 
pension costs for Medicare reimbursement.  CIGNA claimed $3,103,925 of unallowable pension 
costs because it did not claim pension costs in accordance with the Medicare contracts.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
We recommend that CIGNA revise its Final Administrative Cost Proposals to reduce claimed 
pension costs by $3,103,925.  We also recommend that CIGNA claim future pension costs in 
accordance with the Medicare contracts.    

 
AUDITEE’S COMMENTS 
 
In its comments on our draft report, CIGNA disagreed in part with our original recommendation 
to reduce claimed pension costs by $3,425,240.  However, CIGNA did agree that its claimed 
pension costs should be reduced by $2,682,442.  In addition, CIGNA agreed to claim future 
pension costs in accordance with the Medicare contracts. 
 
CIGNA’s comments are included in their entirety as Appendix B. 
 
 

i 



           

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL’S RESPONSE  
 
After reviewing CIGNA’s comments, we revised our calculations and the related 
recommendation to reduce claimed pension costs.   

ii 



           

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

   Page
 
INTRODUCTION..............................................................................................................1 
 
 BACKGROUND .....................................................................................................1 
  CIGNA.........................................................................................................1 
  Medicare ......................................................................................................1 
  Regulations ..................................................................................................1 
  
 OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY...................................................2 
  Objective ......................................................................................................2 
  Scope............................................................................................................2 
  Methodology................................................................................................2 
 
FINDING AND RECOMMENDATIONS.......................................................................3 
 
 UNALLOWABLE PENSION COSTS CLAIMED ................................................3 
 
 RECOMMENDATIONS.........................................................................................4 
 
 AUDITEE’S COMMENTS.....................................................................................4 
 
 OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL’S RESPONSE...........................................5 
 
OTHER MATTER.............................................................................................................7 
 
APPENDIXES 
 

A – CIGNA STATEMENT OF ALLOWABLE PENSION COSTS  
         FOR FISCAL YEARS 1991 THROUGH 2004  

 
B – CIGNA’S COMMENTS 
 
C – CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES  
         PENSION ACTUARY RESPONSE 

iii 



           

Glossary of Abbreviations and Acronyms 
 

CAS  Cost Accounting Standards 
CMS Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services 
DME Durable Medical Equipment 
ERISA Employee Retirement Income Security Act 
FACP  Final Administrative Cost Proposal 
FAR  Federal Acquisition Regulation 
FY  fiscal year 
GAGAS generally accepted government auditing standards 
 
 

  

iv 



           

INTRODUCTION 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
CIGNA  
 
On March 1, 1990, CIGNA acquired Equicor, a Medicare contractor that was a joint venture of 
the Equitable Life Assurance Society and the Hospital Corporation of America.  At that time, the 
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) awarded CIGNA cost reimbursement 
contracts to administer Medicare Part B and Durable Medical Equipment (DME) operations. 
 
CIGNA is a holding company for Connecticut General Life Insurance Company, the legal entity 
that contracts with Medicare.  CIGNA HealthCare, one of CIGNA’s lines of business, 
administered the Medicare contracts until May 2005, when CIGNA Government Services, LLC, 
was formed and assumed the responsibilities.  
 
In this report, we will use CIGNA to discuss the finding concerning the Medicare Part B and 
DME pension costs claimed for fiscal years (FY) 1991–2004. 
 
Medicare 
 
Medicare reimburses a portion of the annual contributions that contractors make to their pension 
plans.  To be allowable for Medicare reimbursement, pension costs must be (1) measured, 
assigned, and allocated in accordance with Cost Accounting Standards (CAS) 412 and 413 and 
(2) funded as specified by part 31 of the Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR).  
   
Beginning in FY 1988, CMS incorporated specific segmentation language into Medicare 
contracts that requires contractors to use either an allocation method or a separate calculation 
method to identify and claim pension costs for Medicare reimbursement.  Under the allocation 
method, the contractor determines total plan CAS pension costs and allocates a share to 
Medicare.  Under the separate calculation method, the contractor separately identifies the 
pension cost components for the Medicare segment.  The contractor must use the separate 
calculation method if its result is materially different from that of the allocation method.   
 
Regulations 
 
The Medicare contracts address the determination and allocation of pension costs.  Appendix B, 
section XVI, of the contracts states:  “The calculation of and accounting for pension costs 
charged to this agreement/contract are governed by the Federal Acquisition Regulations and Cost 
Accounting Standards 412 and 413.”    
 
The FAR 31.205-6(j) addresses allowability of pension costs and requires that plan contributions 
substantiate pension costs assigned to contract periods.   
 
The CAS 412 regulates the determination and measurement of pension cost components.  It also 
regulates the assignment of pension costs to appropriate accounting periods.   

1 



           

The CAS 413 regulates the valuation of pension assets, allocation of pension costs to segments 
of an organization, adjustment of pension costs for actuarial gains and losses, and assignment of 
gains and losses to cost accounting periods.  
 
OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY 
 
Objective 
 
Our objective was to determine the allowability of pension costs that CIGNA claimed for 
Medicare reimbursement for FYs 1991–2004. 
 
Scope 
 
We reviewed pension costs that CIGNA claimed for Medicare reimbursement on its Final 
Administrative Cost Proposals (FACP) for FYs 1991–2004.  Achieving the objective did not 
require that we review CIGNA’s overall internal control structure.  However, we did review the 
internal controls related to the pension costs claimed for Medicare reimbursement to ensure that 
the pension costs were allowable in accordance with the CAS and funded in accordance with the 
FAR.   
 
We performed fieldwork at CIGNA’s office in Nashville, Tennessee, during June 2005 and 
February 2006.    
 
Methodology 
 
In performing our review, we used information that CIGNA’s actuarial consulting firms 
provided.  The information documented CIGNA’s methodology to separately calculate CIGNA’s 
CAS pension costs.  The information also included assets, liabilities, normal costs, contributions, 
benefit payments, investment earnings, and administrative expenses.  We examined CIGNA’s 
accounting records, pension plan documents, annual actuarial valuation reports, and Department 
of Labor/Internal Revenue Service Form 5500s.   
 
We identified CIGNA’s CAS pension costs for the total company and the Medicare segment.  
We also determined the extent to which CIGNA funded CAS pension costs with contributions to 
the pension trust fund and accumulated prepayment credits.  Using this information, we 
calculated CAS pension costs that were allowable for Medicare reimbursement for FYs 1991–
2004.  The calculations were based on separately computed CAS pension costs for the Medicare 
segment and total company CAS pension costs.  The CMS Office of the Actuary calculated the 
allocable CAS pension costs based on CIGNA’s historical practices and on the results of our 
segmentation review (“Review of Medicare Contractor’s Pension Segmentation Requirements at 
CIGNA, for the Period January 1, 1991, to January 1, 2004,” A-07-05-00189).  Appendix A 
contains details on the pension costs and contributions.  
   
We performed our review in accordance with generally accepted government auditing standards 
(GAGAS). 
 
 

2 



           

FINDING AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

UNALLOWABLE PENSION COSTS CLAIMED 
 
CIGNA claimed $3,103,925 of unallowable Medicare pension costs for FYs 1991–2004.   
 
The Medicare contracts required CIGNA to allocate or separately calculate CAS pension costs 
for Medicare reimbursement.  However, CIGNA based its claim for Medicare reimbursement on 
a pension expense that did not comply with the Medicare contracts. 
 
We calculated the allowable pension costs based on separately computed CAS pension costs for 
the Medicare segment and total company CAS pension costs.  We compared allowable CAS 
pension costs with the pension costs claimed on CIGNA’s FACPs, as shown in the table below. 
 

FACP Per OIG Per CIGNA Difference
1991 $421,690 $468,067 ($46,377)
1992 608,634 498,965 109,669
1993 643,459 715,988 (72,529)
1994 735,952 770,621 (34,669)
1995 868,037 770,454 97,583
1996 893,968 778,545 115,423
1997 762,399 706,543 55,856
1998 198,025 713,529 (515,504)
1999 571,111 936,756 (365,645)
2000 760,812 875,348 (114,536)
2001 848,289 1,405,331 (557,042)
2002 365,336 1,111,214 (745,878)
2003 641,423 1,266,228 (624,805)
2004 871,942 1,277,413 (405,471)
Total $9,191,077 $12,295,002 ($3,103,925)

Pension Cost Claimed Variance

 
For FYs 1991–2004, CIGNA claimed pension costs of $12,295,002 for Medicare 
reimbursement; however, allowable CAS pension costs were $9,191,077.  Therefore, CIGNA 
claimed $3,103,925 of unallowable pension costs because it did not claim pension costs in 
accordance with the Medicare contracts.  

3 



           

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
We recommend that CIGNA revise its FACPs to reduce claimed pension costs by $3,103,925.  
We also recommend that CIGNA claim future pension costs in accordance with the Medicare 
contracts.    
 
AUDITEE’S COMMENTS  
 
In its comments on our draft report,1 CIGNA disagreed in part with our original recommendation 
to reduce claimed pension costs by $3,425,240.  However, CIGNA did agree that its claimed 
pension costs should be reduced by $2,682,442.  In addition, CIGNA agreed to claim future 
pension costs in accordance with the Medicare contracts. 
 
In addition to its specific comments, CIGNA questioned whether the structure of the audit as a 
whole complied with the independence requirements imposed by GAGAS.  Specifically, CIGNA 
stated that we engaged the Office of the Actuary within CMS (a party to the Medicare contracts) 
to independently calculate CIGNA’s pension costs and that we accepted those calculations as 
correct. 
 
A summary of CIGNA’s specific comments follows: 
 

• CIGNA did not agree with our initial asset allocation finding.  CIGNA asserted that the 
initial (January 1, 1991) asset allocation should be zero. 

 
• CIGNA generally concurred with our methodology to determine the amount of assets to 

be transferred in the cases of pension plan participants who moved between Medicare and 
other segments.  However, CIGNA asserted that our computation yielded inappropriate 
results for four plan participants.  For those individuals, CIGNA proposed asset transfer 
adjustments based on the participant’s segment of origin.  

 
• CIGNA did not agree with our calculation of CAS costs when prepayment credits were 

present. 
 

o CIGNA asserted that the audit methodology in this respect reflected our 
preference to calculate prepayment credits differently.  This “alternative 
calculation approach,” CIGNA said, was inequitable, violated provisions of the 
revised CAS, and diverged from a prior Government practice.     

 
o CIGNA disagreed with the audit methodology of applying prepayment credits as 

of the beginning of the year.  CIGNA said that prepayment credits are contractor 
monies to be applied at the discretion of the contractor and that the CAS permits, 

                                                           
1CIGNA provided one letter that responded both to this audit report and a related audit entitled “Review of Medicare 
Contractor’s Pension Segmentation Requirements at CIGNA for the Period January 1, 1991, to January 1, 2004”  
(A-07-05-00189).  These audits are interrelated, and changes to the calculations in the pension segmentation review 
affect the calculations in this audit report. 

4 



           

but does not require, prepayments to be applied as of the beginning of each plan 
year to fund current costs. 

 
o CIGNA questioned the audit approach whereby prepayments were accounted for 

in the “other” segment until needed to fund future pension costs.  CIGNA 
suggested that this approach contradicted the premise that prepayments are not 
associated with segments until they are allocated. 

 
o CIGNA questioned the audit approach whereby plan contributions made after 

the end of the year were deemed to have been made on the last day of the plan 
year.  CIGNA suggested that we arbitrarily applied this Employee Retirement 
Income Security Act (ERISA) rule to CAS costs.   

 
CIGNA’s comments are included in their entirety as Appendix B.   
 
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL’S RESPONSE  
 
After reviewing CIGNA’s comments, we revised our calculations and the related 
recommendation to reduce claimed pension costs.   
 
With respect to CIGNA’s concerns as to the independence requirements that GAGAS imposes 
on the audit process, GAGAS allows the use of a specialist (including actuaries) to conduct our 
audits.  We are required to obtain representations from the specialist with regard to the 
specialist’s independence from the activity or program under audit.  We received such 
representations from the CMS Office of the Actuary, Pension Actuarial Staff.  Therefore, we 
believe that we complied with the independence requirements imposed by GAGAS during our 
review. 
 
With respect to CIGNA’s more specific comments: 
 

• We agree with CIGNA that the initial (January 1, 1991) Medicare segment assets should 
be zero.  We have revised our calculations accordingly. 

 
• We agree with CIGNA’s approach to making plan adjustments for the four individuals 

who transferred between segments more than once.  We have revised our calculations 
accordingly. 

 
• We do not agree with CIGNA regarding the determination of pension costs when 

prepayment credits are present.  Provided that current-year pension costs are funded by 
the tax filing deadline, the source or timing of the funding has—contrary to CIGNA’s 
assertion—no effect on the assignable and allocable pension costs determined under the 
CAS and is therefore not specifically addressed by the CAS.  Instead, the timing of 
funding deposits affects the interest cost attributable to the delay in funding, which is 
allowable only in accordance with the FAR.2  Part 31 of the FAR defines the total cost 

                                                           
2CIGNA effectively acknowledges this fact on page 11 of its response, where it quotes the CAS Board in the 
preamble to the original CAS 412.  

5 



           

under a contract as incurred costs and further requires that incurred costs be reasonable to 
be allowable.3  

 
This issue of prepayment credits is, as CIGNA correctly states, “quite technical in nature,” and 
the discussion that follows aims to amplify our response to CIGNA’s argument.  To begin with, 
our audit methodology reflects the fact that prepayment credits are available to fund the 
assignable pension cost as of the first day of the year.  The contractor has already made the 
decision to fund these monies into the pension trust, and, for that reason, these monies are 
currently unavailable to the contractor for any purpose except to liquidate pension costs.  It 
would not be reasonable for a “prudent person in the conduct of competitive business” (emphasis 
added) to ignore the existence of an available funding credit and thereby incur increased interest 
costs.  Therefore, any increased interest costs resulting from a delay in funding would be 
unreasonable and unallowable.  
 
Contrary to CIGNA’s assertion with respect to the adjustment of CAS pension costs, the 
preamble to the original CAS 412 does not contemplate the calculation of interest costs based on 
presumed funding dates.  It simply states that the standard does not prohibit an interest 
adjustment to pension costs from the valuation date to the date of funding.  Furthermore, the 
allowability of interest/investment costs is the purview of the FAR.   
 
Accordingly, the FAR 31.201-1 defines the costs under a contract as “. . . the sum of direct and 
indirect costs allocable to the contract, incurred or to be incurred . . . .”  It goes on to provide that 
“. . . any generally accepted method of determining or estimating costs that is equitable and is 
consistently applied may be used.”  This language effectively counters CIGNA’s assertion that 
our approach to the calculation of costs is inequitable.  CIGNA’s calculation of interest costs 
includes costs that were not actually incurred.  In fact, CIGNA’s method of estimating incurred 
interest costs based on a presumed funding schedule is not equitable because it consistently 
overstates (maximizes) the interest costs to the Government.  
 
To bolster its arguments as to the validity of its own methods of calculating costs, CIGNA 
asserted that a senior actuary in the CMS Office of the Actuary, acting in a court case as a 
Government expert witness, accepted and thereby validated the calculation methodology that 
CIGNA proposed.  This assertion is incorrect.  The actuary’s comments on the case that CIGNA 
cited are included in their entirety as Appendix C.  
 
CIGNA also stated that the methodology by which it adjusted contributions to the end of the year 
was used only to simplify the calculations and did not affect the results.  However, CAS  

                                                                                                                                                                                           
 
3The FAR 31.201-2(a) provides that a cost is allowable only when it “. . . complies with the all of the following 
requirements: (1) Reasonableness, (2) Allocability, and (3) Standards promulgated by the CAS Board, if applicable, 
otherwise, generally accepted accounting principles and practices appropriate to the circumstances.”   FAR 31.201-
3(a) defines a cost to be reasonable if “. . . in its nature and amount, it does not exceed that which would be incurred 
by a prudent person in the conduct of competitive business.”  Furthermore, FAR 31.201-3(a) provides that “If an 
initial review of the facts results in a challenge of a specific cost by the contracting officer or the contracting 
officer’s representative, the burden of proof shall be upon the contractor to establish that such cost is reasonable.”  
 

6 



           

413-50(c)(7) specifies that investment return and expenses are to be allocated among segments 
based on the weighted average value of assets for each segment.  CIGNA’s practice of adjusting 
contributions to the end of the year for purposes of asset rollup and allocation of investment 
returns does not conform to the weighted average value methodology required by CAS 413-
50(c)(7).  CIGNA’s incorrect allocation of investment income consequently affected the asset 
values for each segment and the resulting pension costs for all subsequent periods.   
  
In addition, CIGNA’s assertion about the accounting of prepayments in the “other” segment 
misinterpreted the methodology and intent laid out in the applicable CAS.  Prepayment credits 
accounted for within the “other” segment are accumulated with interest at the valuation rate and 
subtracted from the assets of the “other” segment for purposes of computing audited pension 
costs, as required under CAS 412-50(a)(4).  Prepayment credits are accounted for as part of the 
“other” segment only for purposes of allocating investment returns and expenses between the 
segments.  This is necessary so that any gain or loss attributable to prepayments (resulting from a 
difference between the actual investment return and the valuation interest rate) is assigned to the 
“other” segment.  Thus, the inclusion of prepayment credits with the assets of the “other” 
segment for the purpose of allocating investment returns is consistent with the premise that 
prepayment credits are the result of the plan sponsor’s investment decision to fund amounts in 
excess of the assigned costs (rather than to retain the funds within the company).  As such, the 
Government should not share in the investment risk/reward associated with those funds.   
 
Finally, CIGNA’s statement about the application of the ERISA rule did not take into account 
the fact that the preamble to the 1995 amendments to CAS 412 and CAS 413 clearly states that 
the changes were intended to resolve the conflicts between ERISA and the existing CAS.  To 
comply with the intent of the Board and avoid any conflict with ERISA, the ERISA rule 
regarding interest on contributions made after the end of the year must also be applied for CAS 
purposes.   
  

OTHER MATTER 
 
Prior to our review, CIGNA engaged an actuarial consulting firm (Pine Cliff Consulting, Inc.) to 
determine pension costs allocable to the Medicare contract.  After the start of our review, 
CIGNA used the information prepared by Pine Cliff to revise its FACPs and reduce claimed 
pension costs by $1,516,031.

7 



           

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIXES 
 

 



CIGNA
 STATEMENT OF ALLOWABLE PENSION COSTS 

FOR FISCAL YEARS 1991 THROUGH 2004 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 of 9 

Date Description 
Total 

Company 
Other 

Segment 
Medicare 
Segment 

1991 
8.50% 

Contributions 
Discount for Interest 
Present Value Contributions 
Prepayment Credit 
Present Value of Funding 

1/ 
2/ 
3/ 
4/ 
5/ 

$59,398,839 
(3,698,960) 
55,699,879 

0 
55,699,879 

$58,889,116 
(3,667,218) 
55,221,898 

0 
55,221,898 

$509,723 
(31,742) 
477,981 

0 
477,981 

CAS Funding Target 
Percentage Funded 
Funded Pension Cost 
Allowable Interest 
Allocable Pension Cost 
Fiscal Year Pension Cost 
Medicare LOB* Percentage 

6/ 
7/ 
8/ 
9/ 

10/ 
11/ 
12/ 

33,192,389 32,714,408 
100.00% 

32,714,408 
1,969,680 

34,684,088 
26,013,066 

0.16% 

477,981 
100.00% 
477,981 
28,778 

506,759 
380,069 
100.00% 

Allowable Pension Cost 13/ $421,690 $41,621 $380,069 

1992 
8.50% 

Contributions 
Discount for Interest 
Present Value Contributions 
Prepayment Credit 
Present Value of Funding 

$65,766,989 
(3,672,526) 
62,094,463 
24,420,627 
86,515,090 

$65,469,420 
(3,655,909) 
61,813,511 
24,180,794 
85,994,305 

$297,569 
(16,617) 
280,952 
239,833 
520,785 

CAS Funding Target 
Percentage Funded 
Funded Pension Cost 
Allowable Interest 
Allocable Pension Cost 
Fiscal Year Pension Cost 
Medicare LOB Percentage 

53,028,175 52,507,390 
100.00% 

52,507,390 
1,675,353 

54,182,743 
49,308,079 

0.16% 

520,785 
100.00% 
520,785 
16,617 

537,402 
529,741 
100.00% 

Allowable Pension Cost $608,634 $78,893 $529,741 



APPENDIX A 
Page 2 of 9 

CIGNA

 STATEMENT OF ALLOWABLE PENSION COSTS


FOR FISCAL YEARS 1991 THROUGH 2004


Total Other Medicare 
Date Description Company Segment Segment 

1993 Contributions $72,864,403 $72,609,685 $254,718 
8.50% Discount for Interest (4,059,152) (4,044,962) (14,190) 

Present Value Contributions 68,805,251 68,564,723 240,528 
Prepayment Credit 36,333,303 36,016,003 317,300 
Present Value of Funding 105,138,554 104,580,726 557,828 

CAS Funding Target 63,875,665 63,317,837 557,828 
Percentage Funded 100.00% 100.00% 
Funded Pension Cost 63,317,837 557,828 
Allowable Interest 1,610,666 14,190 
Allocable Pension Cost 64,928,503 572,018 
Fiscal Year Pension Cost 62,242,063 563,364 
Medicare LOB Percentage 0.16% 96.54% 

Allowable Pension Cost $643,459 $99,587 $543,872 

1994 Contributions $69,542,458 $69,407,189 $135,269 
8.50% Discount for Interest (3,620,214) (3,613,172) (7,042) 

Present Value Contributions 65,922,244 65,794,017 128,227 
Prepayment Credit 44,770,235 44,229,513 540,722 
Present Value of Funding 110,692,479 110,023,530 668,949 

CAS Funding Target 55,387,177 54,718,228 668,949 
Percentage Funded 100.00% 100.00% 
Funded Pension Cost 54,718,228 668,949 
Allowable Interest 576,003 7,042 
Allocable Pension Cost 55,294,231 675,991 
Fiscal Year Pension Cost 57,702,799 649,998 
Medicare LOB Percentage 0.16% 99.02% 

Allowable Pension Cost $735,952 $92,324 $643,628 



CIGNA
 STATEMENT OF ALLOWABLE PENSION COSTS 

FOR FISCAL YEARS 1991 THROUGH 2004 

APPENDIX A 
Page 3 of 9 

Date Description 
Total 

Company 
Other 

Segment 
Medicare 
Segment 

1995 
8.50% 

Contributions 
Discount for Interest 
Present Value Contributions 
Prepayment Credit 
Present Value of Funding 

$70,187,350 
(5,498,548) 
64,688,802 
55,200,959 

119,889,761 

$70,187,350 
(5,498,548) 
64,688,802 
54,385,413 

119,074,215 

$0 
0 
0 

815,546 
815,546 

CAS Funding Target 
Percentage Funded 
Funded Pension Cost 
Allowable Interest 
Allocable Pension Cost 
Fiscal Year Pension Cost 
Medicare LOB Percentage 

55,200,959 54,385,413 
100.00% 

54,385,413 
0 

54,385,413 
54,612,618 

0.16% 

815,546 
100.00% 
815,546 

0 
815,546 
780,657 
100.00% 

Allowable Pension Cost $868,037 $87,380 $780,657 

1996 
8.50% 

Contributions 
Discount for Interest 
Present Value Contributions 
Prepayment Credit 
Present Value of Funding 

$15,880,466 
(1,244,092) 
14,636,374 
43,470,842 
58,107,216 

$15,880,466 
(1,244,092) 
14,636,374 
42,647,976 
57,284,350 

$0 
0 
0 

822,866 
822,866 

CAS Funding Target 
Percentage Funded 
Funded Pension Cost 
Allowable Interest 
Allocable Pension Cost 
Fiscal Year Pension Cost 
Medicare LOB Percentage 

43,470,842 42,647,976 
100.00% 

42,647,976 
0 

42,647,976 
45,582,335 

0.16% 

822,866 
100.00% 
822,866 

0 
822,866 
821,036 
100.00% 

Allowable Pension Cost $893,968 $72,932 $821,036 



CIGNA
 STATEMENT OF ALLOWABLE PENSION COSTS 

FOR FISCAL YEARS 1991 THROUGH 2004 

APPENDIX A 
Page 4 of 9 

Date Description 
Total 

Company 
Other 

Segment 
Medicare 
Segment 

1997 
8.50% 

Contributions 
Discount for Interest 
Present Value Contributions 
Prepayment Credit 
Present Value of Funding 

$57,651,414 
(4,516,470) 
53,134,944 
50,524,789 

103,659,733 

$57,634,961 
(4,515,181) 
53,119,780 
49,903,279 

103,023,059 

$16,453 
(1,289) 
15,164 

621,510 
636,674 

CAS Funding Target 
Percentage Funded 
Funded Pension Cost 
Allowable Interest 
Allocable Pension Cost 
Fiscal Year Pension Cost 
Medicare LOB Percentage 

51,757,542 51,120,868 
100.00% 

51,120,868 
73,309 

51,194,177 
49,057,627 

0.16% 

636,674 
100.00% 
636,674 

913 
637,587 
683,907 
100.00% 

Allowable Pension Cost $762,399 $78,492 $683,907 

1998 
8.50% 

Contributions 
Discount for Interest 
Present Value Contributions 
Prepayment Credit 
Present Value of Funding 

$0 
0 
0 

15,125,408 
15,125,408 

$0 
0 
0 

15,125,408 
15,125,408 

$0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

CAS Funding Target 
Percentage Funded 
Funded Pension Cost 
Allowable Interest 
Allocable Pension Cost 
Fiscal Year Pension Cost 
Medicare LOB Percentage 

15,125,408 15,125,408 
100.00% 

15,125,408 
0 

15,125,408 
24,142,600 

0.16% 

0 
0.00% 

0 
0 
0 

159,397 
100.00% 

Allowable Pension Cost $198,025 $38,628 $159,397 



CIGNA
 STATEMENT OF ALLOWABLE PENSION COSTS 

FOR FISCAL YEARS 1991 THROUGH 2004 

APPENDIX A 
Page 5 of 9 

Date Description 
Total 

Company 
Other 

Segment 
Medicare 
Segment 

1999 
8.50% 

Contributions 
Discount for Interest 
Present Value Contributions 
Prepayment Credit 
Present Value of Funding 

$0 
0 
0 

772,020 
772,020 

$0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$0 
0 
0 

772,020 
772,020 

CAS Funding Target 
Percentage Funded 
Funded Pension Cost 
Allowable Interest 
Allocable Pension Cost 
Fiscal Year Pension Cost 
Medicare LOB Percentage 

772,020 0 
0.00% 

0 
0 
0 

3,781,352 
0.16% 

772,020 
100.00% 
772,020 

0 
772,020 
579,015 
97.59% 

Allowable Pension Cost $571,111 $6,050 $565,061 

2000 
8.50% 

Contributions 
Discount for Interest 
Present Value Contributions 
Prepayment Credit 
Present Value of Funding 

$0 
0 
0 

831,790 
831,790 

$0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$0 
0 
0 

831,790 
831,790 

CAS Funding Target 
Percentage Funded 
Funded Pension Cost 
Allowable Interest 
Allocable Pension Cost 
Fiscal Year Pension Cost 
Medicare LOB Percentage 

831,790 0 
0.00% 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0.16% 

831,790 
100.00% 
831,790 

0 
831,790 
816,848 
93.14% 

Allowable Pension Cost $760,812 $0 $760,812 



CIGNA
 STATEMENT OF ALLOWABLE PENSION COSTS 

FOR FISCAL YEARS 1991 THROUGH 2004 

APPENDIX A 
Page 6 of 9 

Date Description 
Total 

Company 
Other 

Segment 
Medicare 
Segment 

2001 
8.50% 

Contributions 
Discount for Interest 
Present Value Contributions 
Prepayment Credit 
Present Value of Funding 

$0 
0 
0 

930,610 
930,610 

$0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$0 
0 
0 

930,610 
930,610 

CAS Funding Target 
Percentage Funded 
Funded Pension Cost 
Allowable Interest 
Allocable Pension Cost 
Fiscal Year Pension Cost 
Medicare LOB Percentage 

930,610 0 
0.00% 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0.16% 

930,610 
100.00% 
930,610 

0 
930,610 
905,905 
93.64% 

Allowable Pension Cost $848,289 $0 $848,289 

2002 
8.50% 

Contributions 
Discount for Interest 
Present Value Contributions 
Prepayment Credit 
Present Value of Funding 

$42,190,106 
(3,305,216) 
38,884,890 
33,255,079 
72,139,969 

$42,190,106 
(3,305,216) 
38,884,890 
33,121,225 
72,006,115 

$0 
0 
0 

133,854 
133,854 

CAS Funding Target 
Percentage Funded 
Funded Pension Cost 
Allowable Interest 
Allocable Pension Cost 
Fiscal Year Pension Cost 
Medicare LOB Percentage 

33,255,079 33,121,225 
100.00% 

33,121,225 
0 

33,121,225 
24,840,919 

0.13% 

133,854 
100.00% 
133,854 

0 
133,854 
333,043 
100.00% 

Allowable Pension Cost $365,336 $32,293 $333,043 



CIGNA
 STATEMENT OF ALLOWABLE PENSION COSTS 

FOR FISCAL YEARS 1991 THROUGH 2004 

APPENDIX A 
Page 7 of 9 

Date Description 
Total 

Company 
Other 

Segment 
Medicare 
Segment 

2003 
8.50% 

Contributions 
Discount for Interest 
Present Value Contributions 
Prepayment Credit 
Present Value of Funding 

$116,200,000 
(7,988,081) 

108,211,919 
64,813,777 

173,025,696 

$116,054,011 
(7,978,045) 

108,075,966 
64,253,914 

172,329,880 

$145,989 
(10,036) 
135,953 
559,863 
695,816 

CAS Funding Target 
Percentage Funded 
Funded Pension Cost 
Allowable Interest 
Allocable Pension Cost 
Fiscal Year Pension Cost 
Medicare LOB Percentage 

80,552,706 79,856,890 
100.00% 

79,856,890 
939,429 

80,796,319 
68,877,546 

0.12% 

695,816 
100.00% 
695,816 

8,186 
704,002 
561,465 
99.52% 

Allowable Pension Cost $641,423 $82,653 $558,770 

2004 
8.50% 

Contributions 
Discount for Interest 
Present Value Contributions 
Prepayment Credit 
Present Value of Funding 

$0 
0 
0 

86,679,799 
86,679,799 

$0 
0 
0 

85,837,839 
85,837,839 

$0 
0 
0 

841,960 
841,960 

CAS Funding Target 
Percentage Funded 
Funded Pension Cost 
Allowable Interest 
Allocable Pension Cost 
Fiscal Year Pension Cost 
Medicare LOB Percentage 

86,679,799 85,837,839 
100.00% 

85,837,839 
0 

85,837,839 
84,577,459 

0.10% 

841,960 
100.00% 
841,960 

0 
841,960 
807,471 
97.51% 

Allowable Pension Cost $871,942 $84,577 $787,365 

* Line of business. 



APPENDIX A 
Page 8 of 9 

CIGNA

 STATEMENT OF ALLOWABLE PENSION COSTS


FOR FISCAL YEARS 1991 THROUGH 2004


FOOTNOTES 

1/ We obtained total company contribution amounts and dates of deposit from Internal Revenue 
Service Form 5500 reports. The contributions included deposits made during the plan year and 
accrued contributions deposited after the end of the plan year but within the time allowed for 
filing tax returns. The amounts shown for the other segment represent the difference between the 
total company and the Medicare segment. 

2/ We subtracted the interest that is included in the contributions deposited after January 1 of each 
year to discount the contributions back to their beginning-of-the-year value. For purposes of this 
appendix, we computed the interest as the difference between the present value of contributions 
at the valuation interest rate and actual contribution amounts. 

3/ The present value of contributions is the value of the contributions discounted from the date of 
deposit back to January 1. For purposes of this appendix, we deemed deposits made after the end 
of the plan year to have been made on the final day of the plan year. 

4/ A prepayment credit represents the accumulated value of premature funding from the previous 
year(s). A prepayment credit is created when contributions, plus interest, exceed the end-of-year 
Cost Accounting Standards (CAS) funding target. A prepayment credit may be carried forward, 
with interest, to fund future CAS pension costs. 

5/ The present value of funding represents the present value of contributions plus prepayment 
credits. This is the amount of funding that is available to cover the CAS funding target measured 
at January 1 of each year. 

6/ The CAS funding target must be funded by current or prepaid contributions to satisfy the funding 
requirement of the Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) 31.205-6(j)(2)(i). 

7/ The percentage of costs funded is a measure of the portion of the CAS funding target that was 
funded during the plan year. Since any funding in excess of the CAS funding target is considered 
premature funding in accordance with CAS 412.50(c)(1) (as amended), the funded ratio may not 
exceed 100 percent. We computed the percentage funded as the present value of funding divided 
by the CAS funding target. For purposes of illustration, the percentage of funding has been 
rounded to four decimals. 

8/ We computed the funded CAS pension cost as the CAS funding target multiplied by the percent 
funded.



APPENDIX A 
Page 9 of 9 

CIGNA

 STATEMENT OF ALLOWABLE PENSION COSTS


FOR FISCAL YEARS 1991 THROUGH 2004


9/ We assumed that interest on the funded CAS pension cost, less the prepayment credit, accrued in 
the same proportion as the interest on contributions bears to the present value of contributions. 
However, we limited the interest by FAR 31.205-6(j)(2)(iii), which does not permit the allowable 
interest to exceed the interest that would accrue if the CAS funding target, less the prepayment 
credit, was funded in four equal installments deposited within 30 days of the end of the quarter. 

10/ The allocable CAS pension cost is the amount of pension cost that may be allocated for contract 
cost purposes. 

11/ We converted the plan year allocable pension costs to a Federal fiscal year (FY) basis (October 1 
through September 30). We calculated the fiscal year pension costs as 1/4 of the prior year's 
costs plus 3/4 of the current year's costs. FY 1991 pension costs equal 3/4 of the calendar year 
1991 costs. Costs charged to the Medicare contract should consist of the Medicare segment's 
direct pension costs plus pension costs attributable to indirect Medicare operations. 

12/ CIGNA provided the Medicare line of business percentages for the segment and indirect 
operations. 

13/ We computed the allowable Medicare pension cost as the FY pension cost multiplied by the 
Medicare line of business percentage. 



APPENDIX B 
Page 1 of 18 

 



APPENDIX B 
Page 2 of 18 

 



APPENDIX B 
Page 3 of 18 

 



APPENDIX B 
Page 4 of 18 

 



APPENDIX B 
Page 5 of 18 

 



APPENDIX B 
Page 6 of 18 

 



APPENDIX B 
Page 7 of 18 

 



APPENDIX B 
Page 8 of 18 

 
 



APPENDIX B 
Page 9 of 18 

 



APPENDIX B 
Page 10 of 18 

 



APPENDIX B 
Page 11 of 18 

 



APPENDIX B 
Page 12 of 18 

 



APPENDIX B 
Page 13 of 18 

 



APPENDIX B 
Page 14 of 18 

 



APPENDIX B 
Page 15 of 18 

 
 



APPENDIX B 
Page 16 of 18 

 



APPENDIX B 
Page 17 of 18 

 



APPENDIX B 
Page 18 of 18 

 
 



APPENDIX C 
Page 1 of 2 

 
 



APPENDIX C 
Page 2 of 2 

 
 


	A070600209TRNFNL(HQFINALVERSION).pdf
	Attachment 

	A070600209RPT-LTRFNL(HQFINALVERSION).pdf
	CIGNA Government Services
	Two Vantage Way
	Nashville, Tennessee  37228 
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	OBJECTIVE
	SUMMARY OF FINDING
	RECOMMENDATIONS
	INTRODUCTION 1
	 BACKGROUND 1
	  CIGNA 1
	  Medicare 1
	  Regulations 1
	FINDING AND RECOMMENDATIONS 3
	APPENDIXES

	 
	INTRODUCTION
	BACKGROUND

	OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY
	Objective
	Scope


	UNALLOWABLE PENSION COSTS CLAIMED
	OTHER MATTER
	APPENDIXES





